

# Updated Version of the American Dental Association Claim Form

Information posted October 1, 2019

**Note:** *Texas Medicaid managed care organizations (MCOs) must provide all medically necessary, Medicaid-covered services to eligible clients. Administrative procedures such as prior authorization, pre-certification, referrals, and claims/encounter data filing may differ from traditional Medicaid (fee-for-service) and from MCO to MCO. Providers should contact the client's specific MCO for details.*

As mentioned in the Sept. 5 MCO Notice, the ADA Dental Claim Form was revised with editorial changes to form captions and check box options for gender (M, F and U) to be consistent with the HIPAA standard electronic dental claim (837D).

TMHP will accept dental claims submitted on the 2012 ADA dental claim form **until Dec. 31, 2019**. After that, the form will be decommissioned and TMHP will only accept the 2018 and 2019 versions of the form.

These forms are available by contacting the ADA at 1-800-947-4746 or on the ADA website at [www.ada.org](http://www.ada.org).